To, Date:~ 08/02/2022
The Commissioner

State Information Commissioner

West Bengal information Commission

11A, Mirza Ghalib Street

Khadya Bhawan

Kolkata- 700087, West Bengal

Sub:— Second Appeal u/s 19(3) of Right to Information act,
2005

Respected Sir,

This is to inform you that i, Sri Nirmal Saha, Address:— 104 B.T. Road,
Bonhooghly, Bonorini C-2/G-1, Baranagar, P.O- (8], Kolkata-700108, Dist- North 24 PGS,
West Bengal, citizen of India, have filed RTI application on 25.09.2021 and First Appeal on
01.11.2021 under Right to Information Act, 2005.

| had also paid the prescribed fee for the RTI through Indian Postal Order (23F-172588).

A copy of my application, First Appeal, IPO fee and Speed Post proofs are attached
herewith.

But unfortunately, | have nat been provided information yet.

'SPIO"  of Health and Family Welfare Department, Swasthya Bhawanl failed to provide precise
information within the stipulated time through RTI.

and ‘First Appellate Authority’ of Health and Family Welfare Department, Swasthya Bhawan did

not take any action regarding my RTI application. No reply/letter has been received from
SPIO nor Appellate Authority yet.

Hence this appeal lie to your authority.

So, my humble request to you kindly provide me the appropriate information_through certified
copies at mentioned address as early as possible.

I pray and hope your Cooperation in this regard.

3 sets of application including supporting documents attached herewith,

AGmd ol




Thanking you. Yours faithfully,

Name :~ SRI NIRMAL SAHA

Address:~ 104 B.T. Road, Bonhooghly, Bonorini C-2/G-1, Baranagar, P.O~- 1Sl, Kolkata-
700108, Dist~ North 24 PGS, West Bengal. o ’ ' ' ' I

Phone No:- 9051646839

Email (D :- nirmalsaha379@gmail.com

ENCLOSURE:-

The following have been annexed with this application

6.

Self attested copy of RTI application to SPIO, itself asking for information

1.
2. Self attested copy of Indian Postal Order Copy (23F-172588)
3.
4
5

Self attested copy of application to First Appellate Authority
Speed Post Receipts

Self attested copy of address proof document (EPIC lD)(K'TFO’-}'—L’?)lﬂLfD

Format for filling 2nd Appeal before West Bengal Information Commission
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FORMAT FOR FILING 289 APPEAL BEFORE WEST BENGAL
INFORMATION COMMISSION .
U/S 19 (3) of RTI Act, 2005 i '

( Yide Circular Np, 3008-WBIC/Admin-05/13 Dated : 20/08/2019 )

Lj Name of the Appellant: S RL NTR MAL éﬁ”Hﬁ_ . - 7/6)—1
105, B.T. ROAD , BONHEOGHLY , BONORINT, €-2/6-1
2] Complete postal address: BARANAG AR y PO-T8T » KoLKATA - F00108
Atach sclf atlested co Fone ad roof doe
Efi:zl.l ;ansl,(cPaitsl BS::)k, Epl?;g,t [(’)?\I\;l S:?\?lsuz' E(i)ce11(:&'~:l,"mrlt NDRTH& 21/ - P&’S / LUES T B‘EN G)HL
Passport, AADHAR Card ete.) EPIC — KT Foz gf 210 L/)
31 (a) Contact No. E‘)O 51¢ 968 59] _ :

O emailid: TR ALSAHAZTD @ GMATL . CoM

4] {2) Date of filing ot application for information under R1T Act 2 5’ . 09 <2091
(A self attested copy of RTI application should be attached.)

(b) Whether application fee paicl: VTN

(i) IUyes. mode of payment: T NDIAN POS‘Tﬁ-L AORD 2R
(ii) [f no. self atested Photweopy of relevant certific e CQB F — i'T)LQ 5’88)

issued by tle competent authority should be utached.

5] Name of State Public Information Officer / State Assistant Lublie Infarmation Officer 1 whom
the application was wade and address: SPIo, ‘Déf)tt #I/__f__‘!-e.ﬂjllh )Q Fl’/'l-/mfly W%ILL
SWadtye Bhawen , GN—~99 Seatow=", Qaft Lake

{2) Whether BT putition is trnsterred ty another SPICY /s 6(3yofthe RTY Act, 2005 v b

Kol Kedta — 25075
[l yes, name & address of such authority . Kodta. :7- 91) M%Z,\?ﬁl

{please atach copy uf ranster meme a5 abuove)

G) Gist of the information sought {or;

(1) Distelet - ploek wise. amd Yean wise. '?nfewmi‘fcm
N Nwmbey ojl MBBS deetors have. beom ‘
veerwted q di ffeneat™ postz af Madical Qffiecy
W Wt B:zwaé\ﬂ., Guvernment Hoolth Qenvices
Sinea Jean 2008 to 7l dode .

@) The. Reeyudfiment avitenia £ 5@1@7 Shrueture
for  sad poste T west Re ,

,‘I Hue you recsiv o IV SPOISe infornnion?
o attach Coclt yggo g Copy ol e syma.

No Cthfexamaﬁhﬂm Rocaived til] Dale,
3 REEENY SRt apge ) Oi_pj_l 9209_1

(PASEN| TT RS veon T T appey Woree st apoar

tdni, dun af (. SuRe Doeld ke
o :‘,‘IiJ
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2 Authority to whom the first appeal was made with address:

SRI TAPAN KANTI RUDRA
Deptt: of fealth e Fanily welfene, Guvh af west @Mﬂ%ﬁk
Swantyja Bhatdam , GN-22 , SoctorN, Sakt lake Kol — 01

10]  Decision of the 1™ Appellate Authority, if any, including number and datc of the order:
{A selfattested phalocopy of the order of the [* Appellate Authority should be attached).

W

11} Grounds for 2™ appeal and the relicf sou§ht (speciiy): a :
T have hot beem provided Tnformadion yebe
. LY o o i“j N
“The P10 . ;"rmlecl, to provide. pyeeise tnfor madio¥)  LITHen LS’!‘;FUM[P&
12] 1 2™ appeal is filed after 90 days from the date on which the decision of the 1™ Appellate +trpa, o
Authority was received or afier 135 days from the date of filing of the 1* appeal, explain the 3,9@‘ _QA_
(-9

reasons for the delay along with supporting documents. N R T
s : N KTT ae
NI‘F\MP'L 39*\“' LKTE Sﬁ‘TYﬁémPﬁL m-‘!, !
[ --A-- son / desizer of A aged -=-I- being an Indian citizen do hereby solemnly aftinn that

the statements made hereln are true to wmy knowledge based on records and the rest are my submissions
to the Hon'ble West Bengal Inforimation Commission.

[ also declare that this matker is aol previously filed with this Commission nor is pending with

any Court or Tribunal or Authority.

Place - Kﬂ LK AT A Siguature of the appeliant

SRTI NIRMAL SAHA
Dhete ¢ Og s02..900709_ (Name of the appellant )

st of documents to be enclosed : -

a)  Self attesled copy of address prool document,

B} Sellattested copy of RTT application;

e Selfattested photocopy o oot of RTT fee payment or of BPL status:

di Selr attested copy o T appeal:

¢r Sell attested copy of all conmmunications / replics received from the public authovities in
cormeetion with the inst mt R U application:

LR

- i . .
1 U appeal inthe furnut as above,

a1 Aoy ether ductaments in seppod of the 270 yipeal.
NOLE:

1] Y appeal is lable o be vejected it subimitied without proper docunients.
Y Separate 2™ appeal has to e filed in tespect ot cach R 1T application.
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To, Datt_a.:— 25/09/2021
State Public Information Officer
Health and Family Welfare Department
Government of West Bengal
Swasthya Bhawan
GN-29, .Sector-. V, Salt Lake
Koikata- 700091, West Bengal
Sub:- Seeking information under RTI act, 2005
Respected Sir,

I, S Nirmal Sahia, Address:~ 104 B.T. Road, Bonhooghly, Bonorini C-2/G-1,
Baranagar, P.O- ISl, Kolkata~700108, Dist-North 24 PGS, West Bengal, citizen of India,
would like to request you to please provide me below requested information as per Right to
Information Act, 2005, section 6(1), as per RTI| act section 6¢(3), 7(1).

Kindly send this at the earliest, or within 30 days, through the cerfified copies at mentioned
address.

Q.1. Please provide me District-Block wise and year wise information on number of MB8S doctors have
been recruited as different posts of Medical officer in West Bengal Govt. Health Services since year 2008
to till date.

Please share District-Block wise and year wise detail information,
Q.2. Please let me know the recruitment criteria and salary structure for said posts in West Bengal.
Please provide appropriate information separately and accordingly.

A fee Indian Postal Order of Rs- 10/_(Rupees ten only} is attached here.(23F-172588)

Tharnking you. Yours faithfully,
Name :~ SRI NIRMAL SAHA

Address:- 104 B.T. Road, Bonhooghly, BONORINI, C-2/G-1, Baranagar, P.O- 18], Kolkata-700108, Dist-
North 24 PGS, West Bengal.
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To, Date:- 01/11/2021
First Appellate Authority
Health and Family Welfare Depariment
Government of West Bengal
Swasthya Bhawan
- GN-29, Sector-V, Salt Lake - - L f
Kolkata— 700091, West Bengal

Sub:- First Appeal under RTI act, 2005 (article 19(1)
Respected Sir,

t, Sri Nirmal Saha, Address:- 104 B.T. Road, Bonhooghly, Bonarini C-2/G-1,
Baranagar, P.O- ISl, Kolkata~-700108, Dist- North 24 PGS, West Bengal, citizen of India.

| applied RTI application through registered Speed Post on 25.09.2021 to obtain information
under RTi act 2005.

| had also paid the prescribed fee for the RT! application through Indian Postal Order.
A copy of my application, IPO fee and Registered Speed Post proof are attached herewith.

But Unfortunately | have not been provided information yet. The SPIO of Health and Family
Welfare Department, Swasthya Bhawan failed to provide precise information within the stipulated
time through RTI.

Hence this appeal lie to your authority.

ik
So, my humble request to you please provide me the appropriate information through certified
copies at mentioned address as soon as possible.

Thanking you. Yours faithfully,
Mame :- SRI NIRMAL SAHA

Address:- 104 B.T. Road, Bonhooghly, BONORINI C-2/G-1, Baranagar, P.O- ISI, Kolkata-
700108, Dist- North 24 PGS, West Bengal.
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Government of West Bengal
Department of Health & Family Welfare
G.A. Branch
Swasthya Bhawan; GN-29: Sector-V
Salt Lake City; Kolkata-700051

No:-HF/O/GA/ 1726 /3A- 120 /2024 Dated, Kolkata 06:/06/2024

From:- The Assistant Secretary & SPIO to the Government of West Bengal .

\%o:- The Law Officer & Joint Registrar, West Bengal Information Commission, 11 A, Mirza

Ghalib Street, Kolkata — 700087.

Sub:- Action taken report in respect of Appeal No.s 102224, 102330, 102335, 102997 &
102346 of 2024 filed by Nirmal Saha and Notice of Hearing vide Memo. No.s 1716 -WBIC/RTI/
A/102224/1316/2024 dated 03/06/2024, 1717 -WBIC/RTI/ A/102330/1321/2024 dated
03/06/2024, 1718 -WBIC/RTI/ A/102335/1324/2024 dated 03/06/2024, 1720 -WBIC/RTI/
A/102997/1328/2024 dated 03/06/2024 and 1721 -WBIC/RTI/ A/102346/1326/2024 dated
03/06/2024 issued by the WBIC.

Sir,

With reference to the subject noted above, | am to state that the RTI applications dated
16.06.2021, 24.09.2021, 25.09.2021, 27.09.2021 & 25.10.2021 of Nirmal Saha has been
downloaded from the website of WBIC and transferred to the concerned Public Authorities
under section 6{(3) of the RTI Act vide letter No.s (i) HF/O/GA/1721/3A-120/2024 dated
06.06.2024, (ii) HF/O/GA/1722/3A-120/2024 dated 06.06.2024 and (iii) HF/Q/GA/1723/3A-
120/2024 dated 06.06.2024 of this Department for their disposal as the original applications
are not traced out though vigorous searching has been made. Copies of the letters are
enclosed herewith for your ready reference.

Enclo:- As stated Yours faithfully,

Assistant Secxetary & SPIO
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Government of West Bengal =
Department of Health & Family Welfare
G.A. Branch
Swasthya Bhawan; GN-29: Sector-V
Salt Lake City; Kolkata-700091
No:_-HF/O/GA/I 22 /3A-120/2024 Dated, Kolkata &' &+ 24

From:-
The Assistant Secretary & SPIO
to the Government of west Bengal, Department of H.&F.W.

To:- The Director of Ayurveda & SPIO, Swasthya Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700091
Sub:-Transfer of RTI applications dated 25.10.2021, 27.09.2021,16.06;2021 filed by Sri Nirmal

Saha (downloaded from the web-site of WBIC as the hearing on this matter has been
scheduled on 13.06.2024) under Section 6(3) of RT! Act,2005

In pursuance of provision of Section 6(3) of the RTI Act,2005, | am directed to'transfer the copy
of applications of Nirmal Saha for its disposal as the information sought for by the applicant is
closely connected with the functioning of your office.

| am also directed to request you to kindly furnish a report on the action taken in reference to
the RTI application to the undersigned by 11.06.2024 positively as the matter has been
scheduled for hearing on 13.06.2024 by the WBIC.

Enclosed:- As sta{ed.

Assistant Secretary & SPIO
7
No:-HF/O/GA/' '~ [3A-120 /2024 Dated, Kolkata & 6 * 24
Copy forwarded for information to:-

1) SriNirmal Saha, 104 B.T. Road, Bonhooghly, Bonorini, C-2/G-1, Baranagar, P.O.-IS|,

Kolkata-700108, Dist.- North 24-Parganas .
Assista&éﬁetary & SPIO

nt e
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Government of West Bengal
Department of Health & Family Welfare
G.A. Branch
Swasthya Bhawan; GN-29: Sector-V

. Salt Lake City; Kolkata-700091
No:-HF/0/GA/IT22/3A-120/2024 Dated, Kolkata /[ 24

From:-
The Assistant Secretary & SPIO v
to the Government of west Bengal, Department of H.&F.W.

To:-The Programme Officer — I, NHM & SPIO, Swasthya Bhavan, Salt Lake, Kolkata -700091

Sub:-Transfer of RTI application dated 24.09.2021 filed by Sri Nirmal Saha (downloaded from
the web-site of WBIC as the hearing on this matter has been scheduled on 13.06.202.4)‘ under

Section 6(3) of RT! Act,2005

In pursuance of provision of Section 6(3) of the RTI Act,2005, | am directed to transfer the copy
of application of Nirmal Saha for its disposal as the information sought for by the applicant is
closely connected with the functioning of your office.

I am also directed to request you to kindly furnish a report on the action taken in reference to
the RTI application to the undersigned by 11.06.2024 positively as the matter has been
scheduled for hearing on 13.06.2024 by the WBIC.

Enclosed:- As stated.

Assistant Secretary & SPIO
No:-HF/O/GA/[T22/3A- 126 /2024 Dated, Kolkata §/6/ 24
Copy forwarded for information to:-.

1) Sri Nirmal Saha, 104 B.T. Road, Bonhooghly, Bonorini, C-2/G-1, Baranagar, P.O.-IS],

Kolkata-700108, Dist.- North 24-Parganas .
Assistﬁsﬁﬁ‘retary'& SPIO




“Government of West Bengal
Depariment of Health & Family Welfare
G.A. Branch
Swasthya Bhawan; GN-29: Sector-V
Salt Lake City; Kolkata-700081
No:-HF/O/GA/IFI3/3A-120/2024 Dated, Kolkata g/ 5 / 24

From:-
The Assistant Secretary & SPIO
to the Government of west Bengal, Department of H.&F.W.

To:- The Deputy Director of Health Services (Admn) & SPIO, Swasthya Bhavan, Salt Lake,
Kolkata -700091 '

Sub:-Transfer of RTI application dated 25.09.2021 filed by Sri Nirmal Saha (downloac_led from
the web-site of WBIC as the hearing on this matter has been scheduled on 13.06.2024) under
Section 6(3) of RTI Act,2005 ‘ ' '

In pursuance of provision of Section 6(3) of the RTI Act,2005, | am directed to transfer the copy
of application of Nirmal Saha for its disposal as the information sought for by the applicant is
closely connected with the functioning of your office.

| am also directed to request you to kindly furnish a report on the action taken in reference to
the RT! application to the undersigned by 11.06.2024 positively as the matter has been

scheduled for hearing on 13.06.2024 by the WBIC.
Assistant/Se%eP‘:ary & SPIO

No:-HF/0/GA/ ITR8/3A- 120 /2024 Dated, Kolkata ¢’ /¢ 24

Enclosed:- As stated.

Copy forwarded for information to:-

1) Sri Nirmal Saha, 104 B.T. Road, Bonhooghly, Bonorini, C-2/G-1, Baranagar, P.O.-ISI,
Kolkata-700108, Dist.- North 24-Parganas .

Assistant Secretary & SPIO



WEST BENGAL INFORMATION COMMISSION
Khadya Bhaban
11A, MirzaGhalib Street
Kolkata-700 087
Phone No. (033)2252-0509 / (033)2252-0501
Website: www.wbic.wb.gov.in
E-mail: scic-wb@hnic.in

RTI Applicant: Shri Nirmal Saha

Public Authority: Department of Health & Family Welfare
Date of RTI Application: 25.9.2021

Date of 15t appeal: 1.11.2021

Date of 27 appeal: 8.2.2022

Date of hearing: 13.6.2024

(Appeal No. 102346 of 2024 under the Right to Information Act, 2005)
Appellant : Shri Nirmal Saha

SPIO : Assistant Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare

Facts on Record & Findings :

The SPIO of the case is present for the hearing in virtual mode while the

appellant remained absent.

2. The appellant filed an RTI application on 25.9.2021 seeking two points of
information regarding recruitment of MBBS doctors and related issues. Not getting
information in time, the appellant filed 1st appeal before the 1st Appellate Authority on

1.11.2021 and 2" appeal before the Commission on 8.2.2022.

3. The SPI0O informed that no such RTI application seems to have been received
by the public authority. However, after getting notice for today’s hearing, they have
come to know about the RTI application and 2 appeal case under consideration.

The SPIO also informed that requisite information is available and it will be possible




to furnish the same to the appellant if some time is given for the purpose. The same
is considered and the Commission directs that requisite information shall be
furnished to the appellant within next 6 (six) weeks under intimation to the

Commission.

Decision:

The matter will be taken up further after expiry of 6 (six) weeks or receipt of

compliance report from the SPIO as directed above, whichever is earlier.

2. Let the authenticated copies of the order be forwarded to all concerned.

Date: 13.6.2024

(Naveen Prakash)
State Information Commissioner
West Bengal



No. 1878 - WBIC/RTI/A/102346/1326/2024 DATE : 13.06.2024

Copy forwarded for information and necessary action to:-

1. The SPIO, Assistant Secretary Department of Health and Family Welfare, G.A. Branch,
Swasthya Bhavan, GN-29, Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata- 700091

2. The Appellate Authority & Secretary, Department of Health & Family Welfare, G.A.
Branch, Swasthya Bhawan, GN-29, Sector-V, Salt Lake City, Kolkata- 700091

3. NIRMAL SAHA, 104, B.T. Road, Bonhooghly, Bonorioni, C-2/G-1, P.O.- ISI, Kolkata-
700108, Dist.- North 24 Parganas West Bengal, 24 PARAGANAS NORTH, 700108 -

14
Law Officer & Joint Registrar
West Bengal Information Commission
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486425372024 /NHN) SEC(H&FW)

GOVT. OF WEST BENGAL
 NATIONAL HEALTH MISSION ‘
IEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT
SWASTHY A BHAWAN PREMISES

Memo No. HFFW-27011/78

Dept. of H&FW/ 19¢4

2021

NIM SEC

S.P.LO. and i"‘o"l";mn‘-‘ Offhcer- 1L,
National Health Mission &
> Govt. of West Bengal,

unily Welfare Departiment

From:

lxlm & i

M

Khadya Bhawan. !

Koikata

iransier of

Naveen

The Hon’ ble

Prakash.
State Infor
iA. Mirza Ghalib Street.

“HAOYRQ 7
00N/

N

R11 v“{‘l&m‘m;t dated 24.09.20

sitc of WBIC as the hearing on this maiter
RTTACT, 2005
Ref: Appeal No. 102330 of 202

With

Weltare i)cpwn‘z'mz:’

700091

k LLH L0 il

Reply to Q.1:-

relcrence

to your letter dated 13

ol West Bengal,
urnish the following information:

Gove,

mation Commissioner

filed by S

H 1
nas deen

06.2024
Swasthay Bhawan, GN-29, Sector-V, Salt

yoaded torm the web
) under Section 6(3) of

Nirmal Saha (dows
schedule on 13.06.2024

addressed to SPIO, Asst. Health &

Lake City, Kolkata

Secretary. Family

A. Tt 1s 1o be noted that there 1s no block-wise facihties under NUHM as NUIM provides services to urban

arcas and block 151

B, Iistrict

|
| SL

No.

WISC 1O

under rural arcas.

of UPHCs under NUHM:

6

District ‘ UPHCs B
North 24 Paraganas 98
South 2 ,_ k"‘: panas By ) e
Altpurdua: iE
Bankura 3
Basirhat HD 3
S
E)M”uw“ T : )
Coochbehar 3 - s ’ e

File No. HFW-27011/78/2021- NHM SEC Dept of H&FW (Comnuter NO 3812|9)

S am e

Generated from eOffice by SAMIR SAHA, EXE-ASST(SAS)-NHM(H&FW), DEO(NHM)(H&FW), HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARF DEPARTMENT}ﬁwﬁ;}égu ﬁts AM




4864253/2024/NHM SEC(H&FW)

9 Dakshmn Dmajpur 4
10 Darjeeling 2
. vl.):.»n'_‘ic;:lmg SMP 10
12 rl)} il {l).
13 » Hooghly P
14 Howrah 31
15 Jalpaigun 3
16 Jhargram !
17 Kalimpong
5 l“; b Kolkata 44
19 Maldah 6
Medinipur Last 6
21 finipur West il
22 \1 rshidabad 14
23 Nadia 17
24 Nandigram HD 2
25 Paschim Bardhaman 3R
26 — >urba Bardhaman 80}
27 Purulia 2
2R Rampurhat HD
25 ; Uttar Dimajpur 6
Total 175
Reply to Q.2:-
Recruitment criteria and salary structure for minimum number of staff required in UPHC-Susasthya
Kendra under NUHM
No of Salary

SL

3 Posts
No.

approved
post for
UPHC-SK

Eligibility criteria

Medical
Officer

Structure
(in Rs.)

|

>

car compulsory Internship.

MBBS from a MCI rccogmsed Institut

te
S

\\:a hil

gistered

60000/

2

File No. HFW-27011/78/2021-NHM SEC-Dept. of H&FW (Computer No. 381219)

Generated from eOffice by SAMIR SAHA, EXE-ASST(SAS)-NHM(H&FW), DEO(NHM)(H&FW), HEALTH & FAMILY WELFARE DEPARTMENT on 11

< &y




4864253/2024/NHM SEC(H&FW)

Li

; i . % :

Mcdical | under West Bengal Medical Council.
2 Officer - - | Weightage will be given for higher qualification,|  24000/-
(Part ime)

Completed GNM  training course from an
[nstitute  recognised by the Indian  Nursing
Council/ West Bengal Nursing Council.

OR

[he candidatc should have completed Staff Nurse

Staff Nurse | 2

1

Lo B o \ f
; ) 25000/ -
B.Sc. Nursing Course. Must be registcred under
West Ber 15;‘\1 Nursing Council. Candidate should

havc proficiency in local language.

‘The candidate should have T'wo years Diploma in
Pharmacy (D-Pharma) (ALLOPATHIC)
recogniscd by the Government of West Bengal
and registered as “A” category Pharmacist under
: e West Bengal Pharmacy Council.

4 Pharmacist oS g

Weightage will be given for higher quabification,

'he candidates must have ;,;nhu\m_\- in Bengall 22000/-
wesiadenc Lo o land must have efficiency in computers including] 7 2
MS office and mternet. The applicant must be
t of West Bengal.

Higher Secondary (1042) from a recognised
jboard/ mstitute with Phys, Chem and Bio/ Math

1

})L‘I'!HL\HCE]Z TCSiC

land Diploma in Medical Laboratory Technology
recognized by I%m West Bengal State Medical
Faculty /AICTE, Knowledge in computer, MS
Office and mternet is required.

S |Lab Technician |
22000/

Must have passed ANM course from an Institute
recognised by the Indian Nursing Council and be
registered with the West Bengal Nursing Council.
Should be proficient in Bengah and permanent
3-3 resident of the District for which applicanion 1s
6 CHA(L) (1 per 10000 jmade. Or Must have passed GNM course from an

population) jlnstitute  recognised by 11'.-; Indian  Nursing

Council and } istered wath the West Bengal 13000/-

iNursing Council. Should be proficient m Bengali
and permancent resident of the District for which
application 1s made.

Graduate  from  any rccogmsed  Unmiversity.

= Clerical S
' | Knowledge mn computer, MS Office and mternet

= ;',,/ = \A)lbldx i,;‘;,‘ =

()i-hcc Madhyamik Pass or equivalent 10000/
ASSISEL s o

o
p—t

Yours faithfully.

S.P.1.O. and Programme )
National Healtf™Mission &

. Scey to the Govt. of West Bengal,
Hc.n h & Family Welfare Department
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Memo No. HEW-2701 1778

2021-NHM SEC-Dept. of H&IW/19¢ 4 1(2) Date: 68 .07.2024

Copy forwarded for information 10:

. Sri Nirmal Saha (e-mail

P.O. - ISL. Kolkata: 700 108. Dist:: North 24

794vemail.com) residing at 104, BT Road.

Bonhooghly, Bonorii, C-2
Parganas, State: West Bengal

2. Office copy f

S.P.LO. and Prog

Nationaf Tez fission &

J1. Secy to the Govt. of West Bengal,

Health & Family Wellare Departmoent
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Government of West Bengal
Directorate of Health Services
Swasthya Bhawan, Salt Lake
Kolkata - 700 091

Memo No HAD/12M-01-24/148/A Dated 2024
710
gg - ﬁ A SN
ri Nirmal Saha / S RECEIVED o\,
104 B.T. Road, Bonhooghly .‘ Contents Not Verified 6\?
Bonorini C-2/G-1 !\% 31000 204 )5S
Baranagar, P.O. — ISI \ ,

. 3
Pin — 700 108 \ ”f} N
7 . . NS \" bet\\N N ¥y

Sub: - Reply to his Application dated 25/09/2021 made under R.T.I. Act, 2005.

With reference to the above subject, the undersigned likes to inform him the following
information as available and provided by the Dy. Secnestary {MA), Dept. of Health & Family
Welfure, W.B.

Q.1. Please provide me District-Block wise and year-wise, information on number of MBBS
doctors have been recruited as different posts of Medical Officer in West Bengal Govt. Health
Services since 2008 till date.

Ans.1. The District-wise and year-wise information on number of MBBS doctors have been
recruited as different posts of Medical Officer in West Bengal Govt. Health Services since 2011 till
date is enclosed herewith marked as annexure —* A’.

The Block-wise distribution of the same is not readily available. Also the information from
2008-2010 is not readily available.

Q.2. Please let me know the recruitment criteria and salary structure for said posts in West
Bengal.

Ans.2. The recruitment criteria is as per existing Recruitment Rules as enclosed is enclosed
herewith marked as annexure — ‘B’.

The salary structure is as per WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2019 in Pay Matrix Level-16 read with
F.D. Memo No. 5562-F(P), dated 25.09.2019, in the corresponding Pay Band (PB-4A) of %15,600-
42,000/~ plus Grade Pay of ¥5,400/- as per WBS (ROPA) Rules, 2009 read with F.D. Memo No.
961-F(P), dated 07.02.2011. Besides the grade pay, the candidates are entitled to draw other
allowances as admissible to the officers of WBHS.

e

Dy. Director of Health Servi_c;s

(Admn.), West Bengal &
w\_m \ﬁ X State Public Information Officer
emo No H?D/ml@ -24/148/A 43 OO/ ! (2) Dated 13’/ O‘;L/2024

Copy forwarded for information to: -

Encio: As statcd

. The State Information Commissioner, W.B.I.C., Khadya Bhawan, 11A, Mirza Ghalib Street,
Kolkata — 700 087.
This is in reference to his memo no. 1878-WBIC/RTI/A/102346/1326/2024 dated 13/06/2024.

2, The Asst. Secretary (GA) & S.P.I1.O., Dept. of Health & Family Welfare, Swasthya Bhawan,
Salt Lake, Sector — V, Pin — 700 091.
This is in reference to his memo no. HF/O/GA/1723/3A-120/2024 dated 06/06/2024

/ (Lo V™
Dy. Director of Health Services
(Admn.), West Bengal &

« _State Public Information Officer
p TRt
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